January 12, 1993

Mr. Robert Deluca

Alameda Unified School District
2200 Central Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Second Quarter Groundwater Sampling
Alameda Historical High School in Alameda, California

Dear Bob:

The attached report describes the materials and procedures used during
quarterly samp11ng of three monitoring wells located at the Alameda Histor-
ical High School in Alameda, California. This work was performed to '
evaluate the presence or absence of residual hydrocarbon concentrations in
groundwater.

Groundwater samples collected during sampling were submitted to Geochem,
Inc. Analytical Laboratory for petrcleum hydrocarbon analyses, Ana]yt1ca1
results of the groundwater samples collected from the monitoring welis
indicated below detectable levels for the hydrocarbon constituents evalu--
ated. A copy of this report will be submitted to the regulatory agencies
for their review.

If you have any guestions or comments regarding this report or any other
comments regarding this project, please call.

Sincerely,

( ~
ﬂ?/,cx /Zz’/((éf/ '
Misty treider
Geologist

Encl.

cc. Mr. Eddie So - Regional Water Quality Control Board
Ms. Juliet Shin - Alameda County Health Agency - Hazardous Materials.

1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110 *Alameda, CA 94501 *(510) 522-8188 *FAX: (510) 865-5731
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the procedures and f1nd1ngs of ACC Environmental Con-
sultants, Inc. (ACC) quarterly groundwater sampling performed on January 6,
1993, for the three monitoring wells located at the Alameda Historicatl H1gh
Schoo] in Alameda, California. The obJect1ve of this project, as described
in the Work Plan dated June 9, 1992, is to determine if groundwater has
been impacted from the release of petroTeum hydrocarbons discovered dur1ng
removal of two underground heating oil tanks.

During drilling and installation of the monitoring wells in June of 1992,
groundwater was encountered at approximately 10 feet below ground surface.
The wells were installed and sampled to determine what impact the release
had on the groundwater. Groundwater analysis results from the initial
round of sampling performed on July 6, 1992, indicated elevated levels of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel in monitoring well MW-1. :
Analysis of groundwater samples collected the first quarterly monitoring
indicated concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons below detectable
levels. This report documents the procedures and results found during the
second round of quarterly sampling. ‘

2.0 BACKGROUND

In December of 1991, Semco of San Mateo removed two heating oil tanks {one
4000-gallon and one 2000-gallon) from Alameda Historical High School cam-
pus. During excavation, it was discovered that the tanks were stacked on
top of each other. Analysis of soil samples collected 11 feet below exist-
ing grade and within the excavation indicated below detectable levels of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel, benzene, toluene, ethyliben-
zene and total xylenes. Water was observed in the excavation at approxi-.
mately 12 feet below ground surface. Analysis of the water sample col-
lected from the excavation indicated that the water contained 0.6 parts per
biliion (ppb) of toluene, 1.2 ppb ethylbenzene and 1.8 ppb total xylenes.

Alameda County Health Services - Hazardous Materials Division {(HAZMAT)
requested the installation of one monitoring well in the verified downgras-
dient direction of the former heating oil tanks with verification sampling
to determine possible impact to groundwater from this release,

In order to verify the groundwater gradient, three monitoring wells (MW- 1
MW-2 and MW-3) were installed within 100 feet of the tank excavation on
June 26, 1992. The Site Plan, Figure 1, shows the approximate well loca-
tions. Soil samples collected while dri]]ing indicated below detectable
levels of the constituents evaluated. Groundwater samples were collected:
from the newly installed monitoring wells on July 6, 1992. Laboratory ana-
lysis of the groundwater samples indicated 170 ppb of TPH as diesel in
monitoring well MW-1., Laboratory analysis from monitoring wells MW-2 and.
MW-3 indicated below detectable concentrations of the constituents evalu-
ated. Sampling and analysis of groundwater collected from the monitoring
wells performed on September 29, 1992, indicated below detectable levels of
the constituents evaluated.
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3.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater samples were collected on January 6; 1992 from monitoring wells
MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3. Prior to groundwater sampling the depth to the sur-
face of the water table was measured from the top of the PVC casing using a
Solinst Water Level Meter. Information regarding depths of wells, well
elevations and groundwater level measurements are summarized in Table 1
below:

Table 1 - Well Information

Monitoring Well MW-1 Well Elevation = 31.50

Date Measured Static Water Leve] Groundwater Elevation
07/06/92 9.49 22.01
09/29/92 10.97 20.53
01/06/93 7.78 23.72

Monitoring Well MW-2 Well Elevation = 32.16

Date Measured Static Water Level Groundwater Elevation
07/06/92 10.05 22.11
09/29/92 11.67 20.49

01/06/93 8.25 23.91
Monitoring Well MW-3 Well Elevation = 31.02 |

Date Measured Static Water Level Groundwater Elevation
07/06/92 9.03 21.99

09/29/92 10.54 20.48
01/06/93 8.21 22.81

Notes:

A1l measurements in feet
Elevations figured per mean sea level
Static water level 1is measured in feet below ground surface

After water-level measurements were taken, each well was purged by hand
using a designated teflon bailer for each well. Groundwater pH, tempera-
ture and electrical conductivity were monitored during well purging. Each
well was considered to be purged when these parameters stabilized. Approx-
imately four well volumes were removed to purge each well. ' Z

After the groundwater had recovered to a minimum of approximately 80 per-
cent of its static level, water samples were obtained using the disposal .
Teflon bailer for each well. Two 40 ml VOA vials, without headspace, and
two 1-Titer bottles were filled with water from each well using the Teflon
bailer. These samples were preserved on ice and submitted to Geochem, Inc.
analytical laboratory, an accredited Cal/EPA analytical Taboratory the same
day under chain of custody protocol (forms are provided in Appendix A).
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4.0 FINDINGS

One sample from each groundwater monitoring well was submitted to Geochem
for analysis of TPH as diesel, heating oil and kerosene using EPA test
method 8015 modified with benzene toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes
(BTEX) using EPA test method 602. The results of the laboratory analyses
indicated below detectable concentrations of the constituents evaluated.
Table 2 below, summarizes the analytical results of the groundwater samples
collected from each monitoring well. Copies of the recent analytical
results are provided in Appendix A.

Table 2 - Analytical Results

Well No. Date Sampied TPH-d Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
(ug/L) (ug/L)  (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/t)

Mi-1 07/06/92 170 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/92 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/06/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 07/06/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5
01/06/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <@}.5
MW-3 07/06/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/06/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
Notes:

ug/L = micrograms per Tliter or parts per billion

4.1 Groundwater Gradient

The groundwater gradient at the site was evaluated by triangulation using
the elevation of the groundwater level in the well casings (Mean Sea Level
datum). As shown on Figure 2, the approximate direction of groundwater

flow at the time of measurement was approximately north. The groundwater
gradient was approximately 0.02 foot per foot. '

5.0 CONCLUSION

The data and observations provided herein allow the technical evaluation
that an impact to groundwater, derived from the unauthorized release of
hydrocarbons, has apparently been mitigated by natural degradation of the.
contaminants.

Pursuant to the guidelines, groundwater monitoring of the on-site wells

will continue for two more consecutive quarters. Upon acceptable monitor-
ing results, a request for site closure shall be submitted for the regu]a-
tory agenc1es' approval. :
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e
Well Sampling E Well Development : check one

Well Number:_ MW \
Job Number:___QLO .q-2
Job Name:lq\amw‘& \'\’(3\\
Date: {/!‘T/f 3
Sampler: Q_a l Sogne_

Depth to Water (measured from TOC): /'} 7'8/
143

/120

Inside Diameler of Casing: 2

Depth of Boring: 205 3

-

Method of well development/purging: }e/r’q-e,

4 f
Amount of Water Bailed/Pumped from well: W)@q c)c\\\\-«S

Depth to Water after weil development:

Depth to water prior to sampling:_F.- T S

Bailed water stored on-site 7 How 7 // ven

Number of well volumes removed: "f

TSP wash, distilied rinse, new rcpe 7 /Vl?w (gjgz_

Water Appearanca:

ves o
froth v
irridesence -
oil w].
smell «V Samoles Cbtained:
preduct N
other, describe / TPH (gasaling) L
i TPH (ciesel) -
Catlons Removedl pH | BC iTemot TPH (motor oi) | tf
5 315 )m 2 ﬁ BTXE =
10 3.2% 0.7 1.9 EFPA 624
15 “3.20 [d-ZO EFA 625
20 EFA 608
25 PCEBs only
30 Metals
35 Other, specify
40 _ Field Blank ]
45 ' '
50




Wwell Sampling E/Well Development [ ___ | check one

Wail Number: 2w T
Job Number: borg- 2

Job Name: /(o Fu
Date: {/ A / ¢23
Sampler: Qw[ Som

Depth to Water (measured from TOC)

Inside Diameter of Casing:

Depth of Bering

Method of well development/purging

ase

g5’

lh’

. 20.%9 !
: /Wq-e

Amount of Water Bailed/Pumped from well. 5 g Q Mow )]
/

Depth to Water after weli deveiopment:

——

/
Depth to water prior to sampling: 6? 10

Bailed water siored on-site 7 How 7
Number of well volumes removed:

TSP wash, distilled rinse, new rope ?

Water Appearanca.
yes

froth
irridesencs
oil

smell

ﬂ/ v

Y
/ié-v/oéle,

Sarmoles Cbtained:

product
other, describe

Catlons Removedi pH

5 1.Yyo
10 . /

N
dSdE HRNNENAG

15 1y

r
.

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

TPH (gasoline)
TPH (diesal)
TPH (motor oil)
BTAE

EPA 524

-

I;I\LJA\

EPA 625

EPA 808

PCBs oniy

Metals

Other, specify
Field Blank

il




Well Number: MW 3

Job Number: 024-1

Job l'~Jarnea:ﬁj;,£-l-at & “‘;}\'\
Date: {/ LT/ L

Sampler: o Grvt

Depth to Water {(measured from TOC)

Depth to water prior to sampling:
Bailed water stored on-site 7 How ?
Number of well volumes remaoved:

h TSP wash, distilled rinse, new rope ?

Water Appearanca:
ves

froth
irridesence
gil

smeill

Well Sampling [ZfWeII Development [ |

Inside Diameter of Casing:

Depth of Boring:

Method of well development/purging:
Amount of Water Bailed/Pumped from well:

Depth to Water afler well development:

J2:

check ane

A

Ik

2

20.4%'

pw*q-e_

ﬁq;q{(bnS

P

g5’

v

Lf

Lew o

Samples Cbtained:

W

product
other, describe

Temp

ool

Callons Removed]| pH

15 239
240
25
30
35
40
45
50

Eﬁb% B \\\\\\“\ \J3

E

TPH (gasoline)
TPH (diesel)
TPH {(moteor oil)
BTXE

EPA 624

EPA 625

EPA 608

PCBs only
Metais

Other, specify
Field Blank

x‘l\LI;{

il




Mobile & In-House Laboratories Certified by State of California
Phone: (408] 955-9888 / FAX: [4f18] 955-9538
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Page: 1 of ?1

Ol
******1—'*'%‘"#1—***.*;5********************-k*************************f***

Client: ACC Environmental Date Sampled: 01/06/93
1000 Atlantic Ave. Date Received: 01/07/93
Alameda, CA 94501 Date Analyzed: 01/07/93

Attn: Misty Kaltreider Batch:SD-065 Matrix: Water
Conc. Unit ug/kg(ppb)

Project: Alameda High
*'k*'k*************************************************************

“ND* means "not detected" at indicated detection limit.
B:benzene, T:toluene, E:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes.
Samples received chilled with a chain of custody record.

; 8015M/TPH _ B8015M/TPH 602 ;
| SAMPLE I.D. Diesel Heating 0il B / T / E /X
| DETECTION
LIMIT 50 ppb 50ppb 0.5 ppb
MW-1 ND ND ND / ND / ND / ND
MW-2 ND ND ND / ND / ND / ND
MW-3 ND ND ND / ND / ND / ND

Reviewed and approved by L ﬁ"'. \JAN OQ \clqaZ,

Georgle Tsal, Labora%ory Dlrector

780 Montague Expressway, Suite 404, San Jose, CA 85131




ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. 1000 ATLANTIC AVENUE, SUITE 110
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